
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Pippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

THURSDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2016
1.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 8

4. Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy 9 - 26

5. Diverse and Ethnic Communities Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for 
Peterborough

27 - 104

6. Sustainable Transformation Programme Mental Health Strategy 105 - 148

7. Mental Health Crisis Vanguard Project Update 149 - 152

8. Sustainable Transformation Programme Update 153 - 168

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

9. Adult Social Care, Better Care Fund (BCF) Update 169 - 172

10. Revised Annual Public Health Report 173 - 198

11. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme 199 - 200

To note the dates and agree future agenda items for the Board.  To include 
frequency of reporting from other Boards, where appropriate, including Local 
Safeguarding Boards, Children’s and Adults Commissioning Boards, LCG 
Commissioning Board.  Also to consider how we will monitor progress 
against the Health and Wellbeing strategy. 

Public Document Pack



Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Board Members:

Cllr J Holdich (Chairman), Cllr D Lamb, Cllr W Fitzgerald, Cllr R Ferris, C Mitchell, Dr Laliwala, Dr 
Howsam, D Whiles, Dr Mistry (Vice Chairman), W Ogle-Welbourn, Dr Robin, A Chapman and A 

Pike

Co-opted Members:  Russell Wate and Claire Higgins

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from  on telephone 01733 452460 or by 
email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD IN THE 

BOURGES / VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL ON 21 JULY 2015

Members 
Present:

Councillor Holdich, Leader and Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
University (Chairman)
Councillor Fitzgerald, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Integrated 
Adult Social Care and Health
Councillor Lamb, Cabinet Member for Public Health
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Corporate Director People and Communities
Adrian Chapman, Service Director Adult Services and Communities
Julian Base, Head of Health Strategy
Dr Gary Howsam, Clinical Commissioning Group
David Whiles, Peterborough Healthwatch

Co-opted 
Members 
Present:

Jo Proctor, Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and Peterborough 
Safeguarding Adults Board

Also Present: Philippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Sarah Shuttlewood, Director of Contracting Performance and Delivery, CCG
Jessica Stokes, Public Health Registrar
Bill Pickbourn, Programme Manager
Rod Grant, Communities Directorate
Tom Lydiate, Substance Misuse Service Manager

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Mistry, Dr Laliwala, Councillor Ferris, Cath 
Mitchell, Claire Higgins, Russell Wate and Dr Liz Robin. 

Julian Base and Jo Proctor were in attendance as substitutes for Dr Liz Robin and Russell 
Wate respectively.

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 March 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.

4. St George’s Hydrotherapy Pool

The Director of Contracting Performance 
[...]
rd discussed the following:
 Evidence was requested on the claim that there was no benefit from hydrotherapy 

treatment.
 Members had personal experience of the benefits of the pool and had observed the 

benefit to others, particularly to those with mental health issues.
 It was considered that a contribution towards funding could be made if the full amount 

could not be met.
 The consultation had taken place in private.  It was noted that if a policy was in place 

it would be necessary to hold a public consultation and have an open discussion. 
 Using the lack of policy as a reason to withdraw funding was considered to be 

perverse.
  A request was made for a policy to be drafted and brought to a future meeting. 
 Concern was raised in relation to the withdrawal of funding and the lean towards 

private funding. 
 The number of sessions undertaken at Addenbrookes last year was 1,400 at a cost of 

£53,000.
 Patients self-funding was not considered to be a good reason to withdraw financial 

support for the service.
 It was accepted that this was an emotive topic and the purpose of the meeting was to 

provide comments back to CCG.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RECOMMENDED that the Clinical Commissioning Group 
draft a Hydrotherapy Policy to be brought back to the Board at its meeting in December 2016 
for consideration.

5. Health and Care Executive Governance Framework

The Director of Contracting Performance and Delivery, CCG, introduced the report which 
outlined the health and care system in place within Peterborough and Cambridgeshire. It was 
advised that the Sustainable Transformation Programme as stipulated by NHS England and 
the NHS was particularly relevant, as the money spent exceeded that available. The report 

4



requested the Board to review the implementation of the plan and to make members aware of 
the governance arrangements agreed. 

Feedback and comments were invited from the Board, and key points highlighted and raised 
during discus
[...]
 and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note the report.

7. Draft Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Public Health Registrar introduced the report on behalf of Dr Liz Robin. The Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy was a statutory function of the Health and Wellbeing Board and had been 
undertaken jointly with the NHS, the local authority and Healthwatch. The three month 
consultation resulted in over 100 replies across different groups and some changes were 
made in response. 

Key points highlighted and raised during discussion included:
 Members commended the quality of the report.
 The objective was to work within existing strategies and to build on existing strategies 

rather than develop something new.
 Assurance had been given by the Health and Wellbeing Delivery Board that this was 

a deliverable strategy.
 Many areas covered by this board overlap with other committees, and it would be 

advantageous to have wider, cross committee involvement. This could be discussed 
in six months by a cross committee group.

 Vivacity were part of the working group looking at the programme, but were not part of 
the delivery process. 

 Further integration with GP practices could involve Vivacity as part of a treatment plan, 
as well as delivering preventative measures, which would be desirable. These would 
not incur additional costs as the facilities were already open. It was considered that 
costs could be reduced by referrals directly to Vivacity services from a variety of 
sources as the health referral could come from anywhere, not necessarily a GP, 
although those on GP referrals do not have to pay to use the facilities. 

 Access to those in deprived areas and social prescribing could be extended, funded 
by the community serve budget.

 Involvement with external bodies could be extended, such as the YMCA, who were 
currently in discussions with GP’s regarding free gym membership. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to:

1. Note the feedback from the publi
[...]
ard RESOLVED to approve the update to the Integration of 
Health Systems Programmes Governance Arrangements.

9. Update on the Implementation of the New Integrated Substance Misuse Service

Rod Grant, Communities Directorate, introduced the report, which provided an overview of the 
Council’s re-tendering of the substance misuse services process last year. The new service 
commenced in April 2016. The new providers were CGL (previously CRI) who previously held 
the contract for adult drug services in Peterborough and now held the contract to supply all 
services. This provided greater flexibility between the various sectors and it was considered 
to be a preferable approach.

Key points highlighted and raised during discussion included:
 It was anticipated that a reduction in performance would be seen during the 

changeover.
 A recent informal first quarter review with CGL showed good results in areas that were 

new to their contract, including working with young people with alcohol problems and 
the Hospital Liaison Programme.

 The Safer Peterborough Partnership would be responsible for the deliverance of the 
programme and overseeing the performance of the contract. 

 Tom Lydiate, Substance Misuse Service Manager, was recently appointed and was 
introduced to the board. Mr Lydiate was committed to delivering and working in 
partnership. He addressed the board and indicated he was impressed with the attitude 
and work being conducted here and intended to target all types of drug and alcohol 
misuse, and integrate users back into the community.

 The training given by staff at CGL to the Safeguarding Adults Board and Safeguarding 
Children’s Board was appreciated and would now form part of the Multi Agency 
Training Suite.   

7



The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note the report on the implementation of the 
integrated substance misuse service.

10. Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Service Update

The Corporate Director People and Communities introduced the report which provided 
background information on domestic abuse and sexual violence services offered to 
Peterborough victims.

Key points highlighted and raised during discussion included:
 Services were provided by Peterborough Women’s Aid and delivered across adults’ 

and childrens’ services.
 Waiting lists for children and young people were very long, however had been reduced 

upon receipt of additional funding from the CCG to employ an additional support 
worker.

 Further funding had been secured for the same support for 2016 / 2017.
 Additional funding had been received for the Ormiston Families to deliver an early 

intervention service for mothers and children who have experienced domestic 
violence.

 Peterborough City Council had joined forces with Cambridgeshire County Council in 
order to maximise the potential of working with partners who already work across both 
areas.

 It was considered that cross committee membership encouraged more efficient 
working.

 An audit into the repeat referrals to Women’s Aid would be carried out with a view to 
improving the service.

 Training would now be the responsibility of the Joint Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Strategic Board. The number of staff attending the local children safeguarding 
board training was 185, not 2 as indicated in the report.

 Further training was being planned which would include working with offenders.
 Joint targeted investigations were due to be carried out and a mock review would be 

conducted in August / September ahead of the anticipated official review.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note the content in the report. 

INFORMATION ITEMS AND OTHER ITEMS

The remainder of the items on the agenda were for information only and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note them without comment. 

11. Adult Social Care, Better Care Fund (BCF) Update

12. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme

The next meeting of The Health and Wellbeing Board   will take place on 22 September 2016.

1.00pm – 3.25pm
            Chairman

8



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. 4

22 September 2016 PUBLIC REPORT
Contact Officer(s): Jess Stokes, Public Health Registrar Tel. 01733 

452577

PETERBOROUGH CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE STRATEGY, 2016-2021

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Director of Public Health Deadline date : N/A

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Consider and endorse the draft Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy; and
2. Consider comments from the Greater Peterborough Executive Partnership Board requesting 

a steer on how aggressive the strategy can be in encouraging healthy lifestyle choices in 
Peterborough.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board as the final part of the process to develop a 
Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy, which the Health and Wellbeing Board 
agreed should be the top priority for Peterborough.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain the Board’s views on and approval of the attached 
Cardiovascular Disease Strategy which has been developed in consultation with partner 
agencies.

2.2 This report is for Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.3 ‘To keep under 
review the delivery of the designated public health functions and their contribution to 
improving health and wellbeing and tackling health inequalities’.

 
3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Cardiovascular disease (CVD) is an overarching term that describes a family of diseases 
sharing a common set of risk factors, including heart disease, stroke and peripheral arterial 
disease.   Although mortality from CVD has fallen over time, there is considerable variation 
in CVD mortality according to geography, ethnicity and social position.  Peterborough is 
significantly worse than the national average for premature deaths from CVD.

3.2 A substantial programme of work already has and is being undertaken to improve CVD 
outcomes i
[...]

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. 5

22 SEPTEMBER 2016 PUBLIC REPORT
Contact Officer(s): Liz Robin, Director of Public Health

Katharine Hartley, Consultant in Public Health
Tel. 01733 
207176

DIVERSE ETHNIC COMMUNITIES JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR 
PETERBOROUGH

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Director of Public Health Deadline date : N/A

That the Health and Wellbeing Board to  approve the Diverse Ethnic Communities Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Board as part of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
forward programme, developed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2014

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the committee to review the findings and consider 
the recommendations in the Diverse Ethnic Communities JSNA.

3. KEY ISSUES

 Background

3.1 It is important that Local Authorities understand the composition and needs of their local 
population, in order to be able to plan and deliver services effectively, as well as being able 
to respond to any issues relating to community cohesion or address health inequalities. 
This JSNA provides a framework for identifying and understanding the needs of diverse 
ethnic communities in Peterborough to help fulfil these obligations. Peterborough is a City 
with a growing economy which celebrates the diversity of its residents, and this JSNA will 
support public services to ensure effective delivery in this context.    

Purpose 

3.2 This JSNA provides detail on the determinants that affect the health of ethnic groups with 
the greatest representation in Peterborough. 

Contents

3.3 Demographic information about the different ethnic communities in Peterborough and the 
patterns of migration of people born outside the UK, are provided in Chapter 3 of this JSNA. 
Chapter 4 includes data about the ethnic diversity of children in Peterborough and their 
educational attainment. Chapter 5 reviews hea
[...]
 
PETERBOROUGH – A FRAMEWORK FOR THE NEXT FIVE YEARS”

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sustainability 
and Transformation Programme (STP)

Deadline date : N/A

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the Mental Health Strategy, subject to any 
comments the Health and Wellbeing Board have.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Sustainability and Transformation Programme (STP). It describes the STP Mental Health 
Strategy document “Working together for Mental Health in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough”, which has been discussed and endorsed by the STP Clinical Advisory 
Group (CAG) and is scheduled for discussion by the STP Health and Care Executive on 12 
September 2016.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to bring to the Board’s attention the Mental Health Strategy 
document “Working Together for Mental Health in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough – a 
framework for the next five years” which has been prepared by the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Sustainability and Transformation Programme.

2.2 The need for such a document was identified by, among others, Councillor Tony Orgee, 
Chair of the Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Board, who wrote in February 2015 that 
“there appeared to be no overall joint strategy for Mental Health” and questioned how a 
number of separate mental health strategies either existing or in development were to be 
brought together and progress made towards a joint strategic approach to adult mental 
health.

2.3 The Sustainability and Transformation Programme has prioritised the development of a 
coherent joint strategic document for Mental Health, and this has been underpinned by a 
number of national developments including the publication of the recommendations of the 
National Taskforce for Mental Health (“The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health”).

2.4 Delivery of the strategy will 
[...]
CYP 
in Peterborough. It will provide an environment for young people to ‘drop –in’, it 
could also provide an appropriate environment for assessment if required. This 
Discovery college programme would be facilitated by the multiple agencies/ services 
and would allow CYP to present and self-refer in a crisis, or a service to be 
signposted too, if the crisis first came to attention through First response, schools or 
the online forum or website. The Discovery College would be a multi-agency 
environment with educational and mental health awareness training available. Given 
the diverseness of the population, the level of deprivation and the high rates of self-
harm in Peterborough, the proof of concept would be initiated in this location.

151



This page is intentionally left blank

152



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. 8

22 SEPTEMBER 2016 PUBLIC REPORT
Contact Officer(s): Jessica Bawden, Director of Corporate Affairs, 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)

Tel. 01223 
725400

SUSTAINABLE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Jessica Bawden, Director of Corporate Affairs, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 

Deadline date : N/A

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the direction and progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board as an update to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Sustainability and Transformation Programme.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the progress of the Sustainability 
Transformation programme and its next steps.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough has been identified nationally as a ‘challenged health 
economy’. In the local System Transformation Understanding Today, Designing Tomorrow 
change document, published in 2014, the health system’s key challenges are identified as 
follows:

 the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough health system is not financially 
sustainable and if we continue as we are, we will face a financial gap of at least 
£250m by 2018/19

 the population of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough is increasing and there will 
be a greater proportion of older people in five years’ time

 demand for health services continues to increase
 there are significant levels of deprivation and inequality, including between 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, that need to be addressed 
 people are living longer and health outcomes are generally good but there are 

significant differences in people’s health across the system.

 3.2 All NHS organisations in the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health System have been 
asked to participate in a five year strategic plan – the Sustainable Transformation Plan 
(STP). Because local authority adult social care services and public health services are 
interdependent with NHS services, Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City 
Council have also recognised the benefits of planning together with the NHS and aligning 
services with the NHS where appropriate. Local frontline staff are leading this work, 
supported by NHS England and NHS Improvement.

153



Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
           
3.3 The first major output of the joint working to improve our populations’ health and wellbeing 

was the draft Sustainability and Transformation Plan submission to NHS England and NHS 
Improvement on 30 June. 

3.4 The draft Plan, known locally as Fit for the Future, sets out how each organisation in the 
system will need to work differently and increasingly together, in order to return the system 
to sustainability. The plan covers the period October 2016-March 2021.NHS England is 
currently reviewing all draft plans and has provided some feedback but local work continues 
in the meantime. 

3.5 The views of patients and local people have already, and
[...]
en
Charlene Elliot
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn
Helen Gregg
Cathy Mitchell
Liz Robin
Liz Robin
Cathy Mitchell 

Will Patten (Caroline Hills) 

22 September 2016 Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy
Diverse and Ethnic Communities Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for 
Peterborough

Sustainable Transformation Programme Mental Health Strategy 
Mental Health Crisis Vanguard Project Update

Sustainable Transformation Programme Update

For Information:
Adult Social Care, Better Care Fund (BCF) Update
Revised Annual Public Health Report 

Liz Robin

Liz Robin

Aidan Thomas (CPFT)
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn (Lee Miller / Elaine Young 
(CPFT))

Catherine Pollard – STP Lead

Will Patten (Caroline Hills)
Liz Robin

22 December 2016 Hydrotherapy Policy
Health & Wellbeing and SPP Partnership Delivery Programme Board Update 
Report
Healthwatch Priorities 2016/17
Recruitment & Retention – workforce development presentation
CCG and PCC commissioning intentions 2017/18
Adult Safeguarding Peer Review – Outcomes and Recommendations
Domestic Abuse Audit Report

Sarah Shuttleworth/Gary Howsam (CCG)
Helen Gregg

Angela Burrows
Ryan Hyman
Cathy Mitchell / Will Patten
Debbie McQuade
Jo Procter

199



UPDATED: 14 Sept 2016

MEETING DATE ITEM CONTACT OFFICER 
Devolution Update
Adults and Childrens Local Safeguarding Board Annual Reports 2015/16
PRISM (Primary Care Service for Mental Health) (Requested by CCG/CPFT)

For Information:
Better Care Fund Update
Sustainable Transformation Programme Update

Kim Sawyer
Jo Procter
Andrea Bateman (andrea.batemen@cpft.nhs.uk)

Will Patten (Caroline Hills)
Catherine Pollard

23 March 2017 Sexual Health Service Update
Care Act Update
VAWG Needs Assessment
Sustainable Communities
SPP Plan
Health & Wellbeing Strategy 6 month progress update 

For Information:
Better Care Fund Update
Sustainable Transformation Programme Update

Jo Melvin
Debbie McQuade
Helen Gregg
Pat Carrington
Adrian Chapman
Liz Robin

Will Patten (Caroline Hills)
Catherine Pollard200

mailto:andrea.batemen@cpft.nhs.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy
	4. Appendix 1 - Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy
	4. Appendix 2 - Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy

	5 Diverse and Ethnic Communities Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Peterborough
	5. Appendix 1 - Diverse Ethnic Communities JSNA

	6 Sustainable Transformation Programme Mental Health Strategy
	6. Appendix 1 - Sustainable Transport Programme Mental Health Strategy

	7 Mental Health Crisis Vanguard Project Update
	8 Sustainable Transformation Programme Update
	8. Appendix 1 - Sustainable Transformation Programme Update

	9 Adult Social Care, Better Care Fund (BCF) Update
	10 Revised Annual Public Health Report
	10. Appendix 1 - Revised Annual Public Health Report

	11 Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme





Minutes of the meeting


AB

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD IN THE 
BOURGES / VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2016

Members 
Present:

Councillor Holdich, Leader and Cabinet Member for Education, Skills,
University, and Communication (Chairman)
Councillor Fitzgerald, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Integrated
Adult Social Care and Health
Councillor Lamb, Cabinet Member for Public Health
Councillor Ferris
Adrian Chapman, Service Director Adult Services and Communities
Dr Liz Robin, Director for Public Health
Cathy Mitchell, Local Chief Officer 
Russell Wate, Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and Peterborough
Safeguarding Adults Board Co-opted Member

Also Present: Philippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Jessica Stokes, Public Health Registrar
Kathy Hartley, Public Health Consultant
Emma Tiffin, Cambridge and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust
Martin Stefan, Cambridge and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust
Lee Miller, Cambridge and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Wendi Ogle-Welbourn Corporate Director People 
and Communities, Dr Howsam, Dr Mistry, David Whiles, and Claire Higgins.

Gordon Smith attended as substitute for David Whiles.

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 July 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.

4. Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy

The Public Health Registrar introduced the report, which outlined the draft five year plan for 
cardiovascular disease (CVD). This included heart disease, stroke and peripheral arterial 
disease which was a strategy to prevent, identify and treat CVD. The plan included health 
care, health promotion, health checks, and lifestyle changes working in conjunction with key 
NHS and independent partners. 

The Board were advised that there needed to be a variety of approaches to ensure as many 
people were captured as possible. This included working with GPs and carrying out simple 
pulse checks alongside routine GP visits. Together with Councillor buy-in, it was believed this 



would help reach the sectors of the community most at risk. Success in the short term would 
be difficult to quantify and it would be several years before real progress could be measured. 

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 It was suggested that healthy lifestyles were considered when reviewing future 
planning proposals to ensure that, where possible, cycle ways and pathways were 
included. 

 It was considered that emphasis should be placed on healthy eating within Council 
buildings, including Council meetings and in food banks. 

 It was suggested that the Council approach local supermarkets to hold a healthy 
eating week. 

 A luncheon was be held on 2 November for Councillors to launch the Strategy and 
further information would be available to take away.

That the Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to:

1) Endorse the Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease Strategy; and
2) Agree to an aggressive approach to the Peterborough Cardiovascular Disease 

Strategy in encouraging healthy lifestyle choices in Peterborough.

That the Health and Wellbeing Board RECOMMENDED that the Council’s Development Plan 
Documents take into account the Cardiovascular Disease Strategy to encourage more 
healthy lifestyle choices. 

5. Diverse and Ethnic Communities Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Peterborough

The Director of Public Health and the Public Health Consultant introduced the report, which 
set out the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The JSNA provided detail on the determinants 
that affected the health of ethnic groups with the greatest representation in Peterborough. The Board 
were advised that emphasis had initially been placed on the Eastern European sector, however had 
been altered to cover all ethnic groups. It remained that there had been more engagement with Eastern 
Europeans through community connectors and partners. The data within the JSNA had been compiled 
from several sources, including the census and data gathered via GPs. Further data was being collected 
in A&E to assess why people were choosing that outlet for their care. This data would be presented 
grouped in the new Ward boundaries.

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 It was considered that GPs believed that social media would be the best vehicle to promote 
services.

 Information packs in different languages were discussed and endorsed. 
 Consistency in the approach to NHS policy was considered desirable as there were many 

organisations involved and resources needed to be concentrated in the best place to achieve 
the best results. 

 It was believed that language courses needed to be flexible to meet the needs of the people to 
ensure that they were able to complete the course. Tutor supply was further discussed.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to approve the Diverse Ethnic Communities 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

ACTIONS AGREED

That the Diverse and Ethnic Communities Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for 
Peterborough be submitted to the Health Care Executive and the CCG Clinical Management 
Executive Team.



1) That further work be undertaken in relation to non-Eastern European migrants, in 
order to develop more detailed recommendations. 

2) That further work is undertaken to assess the distribution of funding.
3) Advise all Councillors by email that this information is available on the PCC website.

6. Sustainable Transformation Programme Mental Health Strategy

Representatives from Cambridge and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust introduced the 
report, which set out the Mental Health Strategy document Working Together for Mental 
Health in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The document was a framework for the next 
five years which had been prepared by the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sustainability 
and Transformation Programme and provided a coherent joint strategic document for Mental 
Health. This had been underpinned by a number of national developments including the publication of 
the recommendations of the National Taskforce for Mental Health (“The Five Year Forward View for 
Mental Health”).

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 The crisis mental health service Vanguard launched recently which had been busy. The 
service included first response cover over the telephone or face to face, if necessary. It 
provided a place of sanctuary and access to professionals in the police control rooms, via the 
111 service. An online facility was being commissioned for young people to talk to directly 
counsellors. 

 The Primary Care Service for Mental Health (PRISM) project was to be introduced to address 
patients who needed mental health support but could not easily obtain access. Information 
between services was now shared with the police. 

 Funding had not been secured although the current problems faced by the services was mainly 
a lack of appropriate staff rather than lack of funding.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to endorse the Mental Health Strategy and 
accept the recommendations. .

That the Health and Wellbeing Board RECOMMENDED That the Sustainable Transformation 
Programme Mental Health Strategy be submitted to the Safer Peterborough Partnership 
Board for consideration. 

Councillor Fitzgerald left the meeting.

7. Mental Health Crisis Vanguard Project Update

Representatives from Cambridge and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust introduced the 
report, which updated the Board on the most recent developments of the Mental Health 
Vanguard project.

This project had been discussed alongside agenda item 6 ‘Sustainable Transformation 
Programme Mental Health Strategy’.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note the report.

8. Sustainable Transformation Programme Update

The Local Chief Officer introduced the report, which updated the Board on the progress of 
the Sustainability Transformation programme and its next steps.

The Board were advised that Cambridgeshire and Peterborough had been identified nationally as a 
“Challenged Health Economy”. All NHS organisations in the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Health System had been asked to participate in a five year strategic plan: the Sustainable 



Transformation Plan (STP), and Peterborough City Council Cabinet had received an update on the 
programme.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note the direction and progress of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

INFORMATION ITEMS AND OTHER ITEMS

The remainder of the items on the agenda were for information only and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note them without comment. 

9. Adult Social Care, Better Care Fund (BCF) Update

10. Revised Annual Public Health Report

11. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme

The next meeting of The Health and Wellbeing Board would take place on 22 December 
2016.

1.00pm – 2.30pm
            Chairman


